

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Jacksonville Division**

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY and NOKUSE EDUCATION,
INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE; MARTHA WILLIAMS,**
in her official capacity as Director
of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service;
and **DEB HAALAND**, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of the Interior,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-936-WWB-LLL

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD (ECF No. 20)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish a Legal Basis for the Court to Look Beyond the Service’s Administrative Record in this Case.....	4
II. The Administrative Record Contains All the Information this Court needs to review the Service’s Decision.	7
III. If Any Clarification Is Deemed Necessary, It Should Come from the Service.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Peters</i> , No. 07-14122-CIV, 2008 WL 11331898 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2008)	6
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Coin Ctr. v. Yellen</i> , No. 3:22-cv-20375-TKW-ZCB, 2023 WL 2889736 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2023).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	3
<i>Fund for Animals v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Marllantas, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 806 Fed. Appx. 864 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	2
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 1998 WL 1805539 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 1998)	10
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Sec’y, U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 812 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Organized Fishermen v. Franklin</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1569 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	4
<i>Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb’s Hist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996)	3, 4, 5

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) 3, 7

Sierra Club v. U.S. FWS,
No. 2:20-cv-13-SPC-NPM, 2021 WL 5634131 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 1, 2021) 4

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ga. 2008) 10

SOSS2, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
403 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (M.D. Fla. 2019)..... 4

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 3

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 424.14(c)..... 9

FEDERAL REGISTER

87 Fed. Reg. 61 (October 12, 2022)..... 1
